
1 NHANES 1999-2000 Data Release 
Food Security Section of the Family �Questionnaire


(FSQ.XPT)

October 2004


Food adequacy �indicator 

FSD010 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 169 1.70 169 1.70 

1 : Enough and the kinds of food wanted 7464 74.90 7633 76.60 

2 : Enough but not always the kinds of food wanted 1820 18.26 9453 94.86 

3 : Sometimes/Often not enough to eat 490 4.92 9943 99.78 

7 : Refused 18 0.18 9961 99.96 

9 : Don't know 4 0.04 9965 100.00 



2 NHANES 1999-2000 Data Release 
Food Security Section of the Family Questionnaire


(FSQ.XPT)

October 2004


Household WIC received 

FSD160 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 169 1.70 169 1.70 

1 : Yes 1936 19.43 2105 21.12 

2 : No 7829 78.56 9934 99.69 

7 : Refused 19 0.19 9953 99.88 

9 : Don't know 12 0.12 9965 100.00 
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(FSQ.XPT)
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No. people in HH authorized for fd stmps 

FSD170N Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 8461 84.91 8461 84.91 

1 918 9.21 9379 94.12 

2 166 1.67 9545 95.79 

3 107 1.07 9652 96.86 

4 115 1.15 9767 98.01 

5 85 0.85 9852 98.87 

6 52 0.52 9904 99.39 

7 : 7 or more 49 0.49 9953 99.88 

99 : Don't know 12 0.12 9965 100.00 
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Food Security Section of the Family Questionnaire


(FSQ.XPT)

October 2004


Authorized for fd stmps in last 12 mos 

FSD180 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 8461 84.91 8461 84.91 

1 : Yes 697 6.99 9158 91.90 

2 : No 799 8.02 9957 99.92 

9 : Don't know 8 0.08 9965 100.00 
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Food Security Section of the Family Questionnaire


(FSQ.XPT)

October 2004


No. mos authorized in last 12 mos 

FSD190 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 9415 94.48 9415 94.48 

1 37 0.37 9452 94.85 

2 21 0.21 9473 95.06 

3 37 0.37 9510 95.43 

4 23 0.23 9533 95.66 

5 9 0.09 9542 95.76 

6 26 0.26 9568 96.02 

7 5 0.05 9573 96.07 

8 5 0.05 9578 96.12 

9 14 0.14 9592 96.26 

10 11 0.11 9603 96.37 

11 6 0.06 9609 96.43 

12 353 3.54 9962 99.97 

99 : Don't know 3 0.03 9965 100.00 
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Currently authorized for fd stmps 

FSD200 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 9415 94.48 9415 94.48 

1 : Yes 473 4.75 9888 99.23 

2 : No 75 0.75 9963 99.98 

9 : Don't know 2 0.02 9965 100.00 
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Child received WIC in past 12 months 

FSD655 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 8600 86.30 8600 86.30 

1 : Yes 779 7.82 9379 94.12 

2 : No 582 5.84 9961 99.96 

9 : Don't know 4 0.04 9965 100.00 
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Food Security Section of the Family Questionnaire
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Child currently receives WIC 

FSD660C Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 9186 92.18 9186 92.18 

1 : Yes 649 6.51 9835 98.70 

2 : No 130 1.30 9965 100.00 
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Food Security Section of the Family Questionnaire


(FSQ.XPT)
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How long child receiving WIC? 

FSD665 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 9200 92.32 9200 92.32 

1 : �0-6 months 190 1.91 9390 94.23 

2 : 7-12 months 132 1.32 9522 95.55 

3 : �13-18 months 79 0.79 9601 96.35 

4 : 19-24 months 81 0.81 9682 97.16 

5 : 25-36 months 112 1.12 9794 98.28 

6 : 37-60 months 171 1.72 9965 100.00 
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Mom received WIC in past 12 months 

FSQ650 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 9534 95.67 9534 95.67 

1 : Yes 245 2.46 9779 98.13 

2 : No 186 1.87 9965 100.00 
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Mom currently receives WIC 

FSD660M Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 9721 97.55 9721 97.55 

1 : Yes 214 2.15 9935 99.70 

2 : No 30 0.30 9965 100.00 
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How long mom receiving WIC? 

FSD670 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 9722 97.56 9722 97.56 

1 : 0-6 months 112 1.12 9834 98.69 

2 : 7-12 months 67 0.67 9901 99.36 

3 : > 12 months 64 0.64 9965 100.00 
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Household food security category 

HHfdsec Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 266 2.67 266 2.67 

1 7102 71.27 7368 73.94 

2 889 8.92 8257 82.86 

3 1209 12.13 9466 94.99 

4 499 5.01 9965 100.00 
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Adult food security category 

ADfdsec Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 266 2.67 266 2.67 

1 7174 71.99 7440 74.66 

2 1024 10.28 8464 84.94 

3 1006 10.10 9470 95.03 

4 495 4.97 9965 100.00 
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Child food security category 

CHfdsec Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 3260 32.71 3260 32.71 

1 5293 53.12 8553 85.83 

2 441 4.43 8994 90.26 

3 866 8.69 9860 98.95 

4 105 1.05 9965 100.00 
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